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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following report describes the results of a Phase | Environmental Site Evaluation conducted for
Newport Center Anacapa Associates, LLC. on a property located at 150 Newport Center Drive, in
the City of Newport Beach, California. The investigation involved conducting field reconnaissance
and a search of public records for the Site and for area developments to identify any facilities or
operations with the potential to compromise the environmental integrity of the subject property.

Fero environmental Engineering, Inc (Fero) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
of the Site in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527. Any
exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 8.0 of this report. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of current recognized environmental conditions (REC) in
connection with the Site.

Improvements on the Site consisted of a one-story carwash building with a paved parking area and a
fueling area. The only hazardous materials onsite were contained in a fueling system which
consisted of 3-12,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTSs), piping and dispensers.
The fueling system is permitted through the Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA) and Air
Quality Management District (AQMD). Fero reviewed the OCHCA UST file for the Site on
October 29, 2013. A complete summary of this file review is included in section 6.5. When the
original USTs were removed in 1989 the soils were “clean”. When the dispensers and piping were
replaced/upgraded in 2003 some residual Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHg) and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX) compounds were detected below two of the
dispensers. The regulatory agency was not concerned with the concentrations detected and did not
require any cleanup. The current fueling system has a continuous leak detections system and
appears to be in compliance with the OCHCA. No auto repairs occur at the Site.  The carwash has
a reclaimed water system with a three-stage “clarifier” that is permitted through the city of Newport
Beach. The solids that settle out are pumped and disposed of as non-hazardous.

The vicinity sites listed in Environmental Databases are under various stages of investigation or
remediation under the oversight of various regulatory agencies. In addition, they are either
sufficient distance from or lateral to or downgradient of the Site with respect to groundwater flow so
that they are unlikely to have resulted in a REC at the Site.
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INTRODUCTION

Purpose

The following report describes the results of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
conducted on a property located at 150 Newport Center Drive in the City of Newport Beach,
California. The assessment was conducted to identify and evaluate any characteristics of the
Site or of adjacent sites that may be of environmental concern. Conclusions reached in this
report are based on research, interviews and on site reconnaissance.

This ESA was conducted pursuant to ASTM, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessment Process (E-1527 - 05). This ASTM Standard provides the following discussion
of its purpose: The purpose of this practice is to define “good commercial and customary
practice” in the United States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment of
a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope
of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and
petroleum products. As such, this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense in CERCLA liability: that is, the
practices that constitute ““all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined in 42 USC 8
9601(35)(B).

In defining a standard of ““good commercial and customary practice” for conducting an
environmental site assessment of a parcel of property, the goal of the processes established by
this practice is to identify recognized environmental conditions. The term recognized
environmental conditions (REC) means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing
release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or
surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum
products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include
de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or
the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of the appropriate governmental agencies.

In addition, this ESA was conducted pursuant to CERCLA Section 101(35)(B), All
appropriate inquires, as defined in EPA, 40 CFR Part 312 — Innocent Landowners, Standards
for Conducting All Appropriate Inquires, Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 165/ Thursday,
August 26, 2004 / Proposed Rules.
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Involved Parties

Newport Center Anacapa Associates, LLC. engaged Fero to perform this ESA of the Site.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The ESA is a characterization of environmental concerns that is based on readily available
information and Site observations. The following services were provided in the assessment:

A hydrogeologic evaluation of the Site and vicinity, using published topographic and
geologic maps, geologic reports, and available groundwater data,

A review of historic building permits, aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps,
City Directories, historic topography maps and environmental reports to evaluate past
land uses,

A search of regulatory agency records and databases to determine the presence of any
onsite or area facilities or operations with the potential to compromise the environmental
integrity of the Site,

A Site and adjacent property reconnaissance for obvious indications, facilities or
operations that have or could impact the environmental integrity (REC) of the Site, and

Preparation of a report that includes discussion of the findings of the above tasks.

3.0 SITE AND AREA RECONNAISSANCE

3.1.

3.2

Location

A Site map that includes side streets is included as Figure 1. The Site is located on the
southwest corner of Newport Center Drive and Anacapa Drive in a commercial area of
Newport Beach, California.

Site Inspection Observations and Interviews

Site reconnaissance was conducted by Fero Environmental Engineering, Inc. (Fero) on
October 29, 2013. Photos taken of Site conditions during the site reconnaissance are
included on an attached photo log. As indicated on Figure 1, improvements on the Site
consisted of a one-story carwash building with a paved parking area and a fueling area which
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consisted of three 12,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks (USTSs), four dispensers and
associated piping. A shoe shining stand was located to the west of the dispensers.

The fueling system is permitted through the Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA)
and Air Quality Management District (AQMD). A summary of Fero’s reviewed of the
OCHCA file for the USTs is included in section 6.5.  Site surfaces were generally clean,
free of debris and well maintained. No significant staining was observed on Site surfaces.
There was a subgrade waste water collection trench below the carwash that drained to a water
reclamation system/clarifier. When solids build up in the clarifier they are reportedly
pumped out and disposed of offsite as non-hazardous.  There was no evidence of wells, pits,
ponds, or lagoons on the Site. There were no unusual odors, significant stains, corrosion,
stressed vegetation, solid waste, wastewater, or pooled or ponded water identified on the Site.

Fero observed and discussed the Site with the current business owner’s, Mr. Pat Shea. The
questioning was conducted to determine whether Mr. Shea was aware of or concerned about
potential environmental issues at the Site. He indicated that he was not aware of any
potential environmental issues at the Site. The Site was connected to City of Newport Beach
for water, Southern California Edison for electricity and the City of Newport Beach for sewer.

3.3 User Requirements
In order to qualify for one of the landowner liability protections offered by the Small Business
Liability Relief and Brownsfields Revitalization Act of 2001, 40 CFR Part 312 requires that
the user (Client) provide the following information to the environmental professional. The
following table provides the responses provided by the user.

Question Response

Have environmental cleanup liens been filed or recorded against the Site? Don’t know

Avre activities or land use limitations in place at the Site or have they been filed or recorded in the | Don’t know
registry?

Does the user have specialized knowledge or experience in connection with the Site? Don’t know

Site?

Does the purchase price being paid for the Site reasonably reflect the fair market value of the | Yes

Is the Client aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Site, | No
which would indicate releases or threatened releases?

Avre there obvious indications that point to the presence of contamination at the Site? Not aware of any
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3.4 ACM and PCBs

Most spray on and friable asbestos containing materials (ACM) were banned in the United
States during the period 1972 to 1979. A final ruling in 1989 banned most ACM. In 1991,
the ruling was overturned and most ACM are allowed. Banned materials include:

Corrugated paper Rollboard Commercial paper
Specialty paper Flooring felt

Materials that are no longer banned:

Cement corrugated sheet Cement flat sheet Clothing

Pipeline wrap Roofing felt Vinyl floor tile

Cement shingle Millboard Cement pipe

Clutch facings Friction materials Disk brake pads

Drum brake linings Brake blocks Gaskets

Non-roofing coatings Roof coatings Automatic transmission
components

Based on the apparent age of the structure, it is possible that ACM is present in some observed
building materials such as flooring or roofing materials such as mastics. The occurrence of
these materials at the Site does not necessarily require any type of remediation however, any
ACM would have to be handled properly in the event buildings or fixtures containing such
materials were demolished or remodeled and certain maintenance activities would be advised.

Poly-chlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were manufactured and used in the United States from
1929 to 1979 when they were banned. The United States Environmental Protection Agency
indicates, “Due to their non-flammability, chemical stability, high boiling point, and electrical
insulating properties, PCBs were used in hundreds of industrial and commercial applications
including electrical, heat transfer, and hydraulic equipment; as plasticizers in paints, plastics,
and rubber products; in pigments, dyes, and carbonless copy paper; and many other industrial
applications.”

Fero did not identify any structures on the Site which likely contained polychlorinated
biphenyl (PCBs) however, as with the ACM, in the event PCBs occur on the Site, they do not
require immediate action and only need be handled properly when removed.

3.5 Adjacent Sites and Site Vicinity Observations

The Site was located in a generally commercial area of the City of Newport Beach. Newport
Center Drive was located along the northern property line of the Site. Fashion Island Mall
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was located across North of Newport Center Drive further north. To the east of the Site was
Anacapa Drive along the eastern followed by commercial office/retail development further
east. To the south and west of the Site were offices and parking areas.

SITE HISTORY AND OPERATIONS

Fero evaluated the potential for environmental liabilities to the Site as a result of former Site uses by
reviewing historic building permits, aerial photos, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, city directories,
historic topographic maps and previous environmental reports. Results of this research effort are
discussed below.

4.1

Historic Building Permits

A review of available historic building permits was made on the City of Newport Beach
website. The Site was vacant earlier than 1970 to information was available in the file dating
from 1970 through 2010. The permits found for the Site are summarized below: (1)

Permit Summary

Address Year Owner/ Permit Description

Newport Center Dr. 1970 The Auto Wash/Newport Beach Fire Dept.
5 tanks — 10,000 gallons ea.

150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 JM Shea/Build new car wash

150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 John Shea/Sewer connection

150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 JM Shea/Fence

150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 JM Shea (Auto wash)/Sign

150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 JM Shea/Fire Sprinklers

150 Newport Center Dr. 1971 JM Shea/Plumbing-bathrooms

150 Newport Center Dr. 1984 Beacon Bay/Sign

150 Newport Center Dr. 1988 Beacon Bay/Sign

150 Newport Center Dr. 1988 Beacon Bay Car Wash/Grading permit

150 Newport Center Dr. 1988 Beacon Bay Car Wash/Permit to remove 5
USTs and install 3 new USTs

150 Newport Center Dr. 1988 Beacon Bay/Plan from Barney’s Gas

Station Services to remove 5 USTs and
install 3 new USTs

150 Newport Center Dr. 1989 Beacon Bay Car Wash/Emergency Shut
off
150 Newport Center Dr. 1989 Beacon Bay/Tank pit compaction test

150 Newport Center Dr. 1990 Beacon Bay/Remodel Bathrooms
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Permit Summary cont.

Address Year Owner/ Permit Description

150 Newport Center Dr. 1990 Beacon Bay/Elec. — Sub Panel

150 Newport Center Dr. 1994 Beacon Bay/Sign

150 Newport Center Dr. 2003 Beacon Bay/Upgrade fuel lines and
vapor recovery system

150 Newport Center Dr. 2009 Beacon Bay Ent./Sign

150 Newport Center Dr. 2009 Beacon Bay Ent./\VVapo Extraction Sys.
Upgrade

150 Newport Center Dr. 2010 Beacon Bay Ent./Re-roof

Historic Aerial Photo Review

Fero obtained digital copies of available historical aerial photographs from EDR-Aerial
Photography Print Service. (2) Aerial photos were available dating from 1938 to 2012.

The 1938 through 1963 photos indicated the Site and vicinity were vacant undeveloped land.

A 1972 photo indicated that the existing carwash building and parking lot had been
constructed.  The Site vicinity was developed to its current state with commercial
developments to the north and east. The areas to the south and west of the site remained
vacant.

The 1977 through 2012 photos showed the Site and vicinity developed generally to its current
state. Buildings (offices) and parking areas had been completed to the south and west of the
Site.

Historic Sanborn Map Review

No Sanborn map coverage was available for the Site or vicinity. (3)

Historic City Directories

Fero ordered a search of historic city directories from EDR (4). The Site was not developed
until 1970 so the directories found for the Site, which extended from 1970 to 2008, are
summarized below:
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Directory Summary

Address Year Description

150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 Newport Center Car Wash
150 Newport Center Dr. 1970 Beacon Bay Enterprises Inc.
150 Newport Center Dr. 1975 Newport Center Car Wash
150 Newport Center Dr. 1980 Newport Center Auto Wash
150 Newport Center Dr. 1986 Beacon Bay Auto Wash
150 Newport Center Dr. 1991 Ismael Shoe Service

150 Newport Center Dr. 1995 Ismael Shoe Service

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 The Segrum

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 John Soganoa

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Edward Schalatter

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Saitos Associates

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 RSI Holdings

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Arthur Rose

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Rockwater

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Mark Robinson

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Robinson

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 R Joseph

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Promedic

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Carlos Prietto

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Phoenix Property

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Andrew Phillips

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Leons Shoe Service

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Jeffery Robinson

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Jerry Sewell

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Laboratories Inc.

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Prudential Security

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Rooklidge M

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Financial Services

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Proven Commaodity

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Platinum Guild

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Calcagnier R.

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Beacon Bay Ent.

150 Newport Center Dr. 2002 Scotland Group

150 Newport Center Dr. 2003 Leons Shoe Service

150 Newport Center Dr. 2003 Beacon Bay Ent.

150 Newport Center Dr. 2008 Leons Shoe Service
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Historic Topographic Map Review

Fero obtained digital copies of available historical topographic maps from EDR.
Topographic maps were available dating from 1949 to 1981. In addition to the elevation
contours, the 1949 and 1965 maps showed no structures on the Site and in the immediate
vicinity of the Site. The subject Site is at 137 feet MSL elevation.

From 1972 to the period of the photo revised map dated 1981, the Site and vicinity were
developed to their generally present state. (5)
ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

Physiographic and Geologic Conditions

The project Site is located in the Peninsular Ranges Province, the backbone of which consists
of an elongated series of mountainous ridges and peaks, which rise to elevations of more than
10,000 feet. The Province extends southeastward about 900 miles from near latitude 34
degrees North in the vicinity of the Los Angeles basin to the tip of Baja California. The Site
is more specifically located in the Central Block of the Los Angeles Basin which is a wedge-
shaped plain. It is about 55 miles long from northwest to southeast with the Santa Monica
Mountains forming the boundary at the northwest and the San Joaquin Hills forming the
boundary at the southeast. Quaternary non-marine terrace deposits underlie the Site. Near
surface soils in the area of the Site consist of loamy sands. (6)

Fault Zones

Based on a review of area fault maps, no major faults traverse the Site. The nearest fault,
which may generate damaging earthquakes or surface rupture, is the Willard fault located
approximately 1.25 miles to the northeast. (6)

Groundwater

A groundwater well was located approximately 3/4 of a mile to the west. The most recent
(1998) monitoring data from this well indicated a depth to water of approximately 75 feet. (7)

Radon

The California Department of Health Services conducted a statewide Radon survey in 1990.
The survey results for Orange County indicated that 100% of the homes surveyed exhibited a
Radon level of <4 pCi/L, the EPA action level for Radon. Based on the above indicated
survey, there is a very low probability that levels at the subject Site exceed the EPA’s action
level for Radon, although this could only be determined through actual testing. (8)
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Wetlands

Review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Newport Beach and Laguna Beach
topographic maps indicates that the Site is not located in a wetlands area.

REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS AND DATABASE SEARCHES

A search of regulatory agency records and databases was conducted to determine the presence
of any onsite or area facilities or operations with the potential to compromise the
environmental integrity of the Site. A review of any environmental liens and judicial records
were also investigated as part of the EDR.  The Site was not subject to either.

Area Disposal Sites

Field reconnaissance and a search of the California Integrated Waste Management Board Solid
Waste Information System (SWIS) and Solid Waste Assessment Test (SWAT) lists were
performed to identify any disposal sites and/or landfill facilities on or within 1/2 mile of the
Site. The following disposal site was listed on the WMUDS/SWAT list.  (9,10)

a.)  Asphalt Waste Water Sump
840 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile to the NNW of the Site

Description: Primary waste drilling brine waters, designated/influent or
solid wastes, minor threat to water quality, based on the
aerial photos provided in Google Earth, the facilities appear
to be evaporation ponds with any seepage/discharge
from the ponds migrating to the adjacent surface water and then

to the ocean

Lead Agency: RWQCB
Status: Category C facility having no waste treatment systems

Area Oil and Gas Wells

Field reconnaissance, a historic aerial photo review, a review of current State of California
Department of Conservation Division of Oil and Gas maps, and a search of the "Former
Manufactured Gas Plant Sites” Database were conducted to identify any oil and or gas wells
and Gas Plant Sites located on or within 1/2 mile of the Site. No gas plant sites, oil wells or
abandoned dry holes were listed on the Site however, one plugged oil and gas well (Coalinga-
Mohawk Oil #1) is located within a 1/2 mile of the Site. The plugged well is located
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approximately 1/3 of a mile to the southwest of the Site and should not represent a REC to the
site. (11, 12)
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6.3 Area Hazardous Material Underground Storage Tank Sites

1.

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)

The most recent California Water Resources Control Board (CWRCB) Leaking
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List and the Indian LUST list were reviewed. The
following sites were listed as LUST sites on or within %2 mile of the subject Site. (13,

14)
a.)

b.)

d.)

Pacific Financial Plaza
800 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile NNW of the Site
Description: Gasoline contamination soil only
Lead Agency: RWQCB

Status: Case closed

Pacific Mutual
700 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile N of the Site
Description: Diesel contamination-soil
Lead Agency: OCHCA

Status: Case Closed

Four Seasons Hotel
690 Newport Center

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile N of the Site
Description: LUST Cleanup Site

Lead Agency: RWQCB

Status: Open-Eligible for Closure

Newport Beach Country Club
1600 Coast Highway

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile W of the Site
Description: Gasoline contamination

Lead Agency: RWQCB

Status: Case closed
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e.) Unocal Station

2201 Coast Hwy.

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile S of the Site
Description: Waste oil contamination
Lead Agency: OCHCA

Status: Case closed

The most recent CWRCB Underground Storage Tank Data Base (UST) list, the most
recent CWRCB Facility Inventory Database (FID) UST list, the most recent Indian UST
list, the Proprietary Historical UST Database list, and Statewide Environmental
Evaluation and Planning System (SWEEPS) UST list were reviewed. The following
sites were listed as UST sites on or within ¥ mile of the Site. The Site was on the FID,
Historic, UST and SWEEPs lists. (15, 16, 17, 18, 19)

a.) Beacon Bay Car Wash
150 Newport Center Drive

Distance: The Site
Description: CA FID UST site
Lead Agency: OCHCA

Status: Active

b.)  Newport Center Auto Wash
150 Newport Center Drive

Distance: The Site

Description: Historic UST site installed in 1970s
Lead Agency: OCHCA

Status: Active

c.) Beacon Bay Car Wash
150 Newport Center Drive

Distance: The Site
Description: UST site
Lead Agency: OCHCA
Status: Active
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d.) Beacon Bay Car Wash
150 Newport Center Drive

Distance: The Site
Description: SWEEPS UST site
Lead Agency: OCHCA

Status: Active

e.) 110 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 0-1/8 of mile WNW of the Site
Description: Historic Auto Station site
Lead Agency: Not reported

Status: Historic (1999 & 2001)

f.) 260 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 0-1/8 of mile E of the Site
Description: Historic Auto Station site
Lead Agency: Not reported

Status: Historic (1999)

g.) 1003 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/8-1/4 of mile NW of the Site
Description: Historic Auto Station

Lead Agency: Not reported

Status: Historic Auto Station (2005-2009)

h.) 360 San Miguel Drive

Distance: 1/8-1/4 of mile E of the Site 15
Description: Historic Auto Station

Lead Agency: Not reported

Status: Historic Auto Station (2002)

6.4 Environmental Database Search

Specified environmental databases (over sixty databases) were searched in accordance with
the ASTM Standard (E 1527) in an effort to identity sites with potential or existing
environmental liabilities. A complete presentation of the results of the database search is
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provided in the attached EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck report. Provided below is a
summary of sites which were listed on the environmental databases within the required
specific search radius for each database. If any of the over sixty environmental databases that
were reviewed contained no entries, that database is not represented below.

1. US EPA-RCRA Data Base

The following sites were listed as hazardous waste generators on the RCRA database
within a 1/4 of a mile from the Site. (20)

a.)

b.)

Raymond Berg
400 newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/8-1/4 of a mile ENE of the Site
Description: Small quantity generator

Lead Agency: EPA

Status: No violations found

Warren G Kramer
400 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/8-1/4 of a mile ENE of the Site
Description: Small quantity generator

Lead Agency: EPA

Status: No violations found

2. ENVIROSTOR Envirostor tracks Site Mitigation and Brownsfields Reuse Program’s

sites.

a.)

The following Envirostor sites were listed on or within 1 mile of the Site. (21)

US Coast Guard Patrol Base
1111 East McFadden Ave.

Distance: 1/2 — 1 mile SW of the Site
Description: Evaluation

Lead Agency: DTSC

Status: Inactive
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Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board (SARWQCB) - Spills, Leaks,
Investigations and Clean ups (SLIC)  The following site was listed on the most recent
SARWQCB SLIC database on or within a 1/2 of a mile from the Site. (22)

a.)  Newport Center Cleaners
521 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile NE of the Site
Description: Cleanup Program Site

Lead Agency: RWQCB

Status: Case closed

CAL EPA Cortese List

The Cortese List data base identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels
of contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with
known toxic material identified through the ASPIS program, sites with USTs having a
reportable release and all solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known
migration. The following Cortese sites were listed on or within 1/2 mile of the Site.
(23)

a.) Pacific Financial Plaza
800 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile NNW of the Site
Description: Gasoline contamination soil only
Lead Agency: RWQCB

Status: Case closed

b.) Pacific Mutual
700 Newport Center Drive

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile N of the Site
Description: Diesel contamination-soil
Lead Agency: OCHCA

Status: Case Closed
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c.) Four Seasons Hotel
690 Newport Center

Distance: 1/4-1/2 of a mile N of the Site
Description: LUST Cleanup Site

Lead Agency: RWQCB

Status: Open-Eligible for Closure

Environmental Records Review

In addition to the environmental databases searched and the regulatory agency reviews
indicated above, Fero requested a file search for the Site addresses from the following State
and local environmental agencies; the Orange County Health Care Agency-OCHCA, the
RWQCB (LUST, SLIC, etc.) and the DTSC (Cypress office). No files were found at the
RWQCB or the DTSC. An UST file was found and reviewed at the OCHCA. The file was
reviewed on October 29, 2013 and is summarized below. Fero was provided due diligence
documents that were provided to the buyer. These documents were also reviewed and are
summarized further below.

OCHCA File Review for 150 Newport Center Drive;

1-13-89 OCHCA Inspection Form. Five USTs were removed and samples were obtained
from 2 feet below the tank inverts and additional sample was obtained from the overburden
soils pile. All samples were analyzed at Associated Laboratories for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene and Xylenes (BTEX). All
samples were non-detect (clean) for all compounds.

2-15-89 OCHCA Inspection Form. Witnessed pressure testing of three new 12,000 gallon
replacement USTS.

5-26-89 OCHCA Inspection Form. Facility needs new permit for the three new double wall
fiberglass jacked 12,000 gallon USTs. Facility also needs a leak detection program.

8-29-90 OCHCA Inspection Form. Facility needs new permit for three new double wall
fiberglass jacked 12,000 gallon USTs. Facility also needs a leak detection program.

3-1-91 OCHCA Inspection Form. Facility needs new permit for three new double wall
fiberglass jacked 12,000 gallon USTs.

2-26-92 OCHCA Inspection Form. Facility needs tank tests, financial responsibility and
monitoring plan.
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12-2-93 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.
8-16-94 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.
3-20-96 OCHCA Inspection Form. Must test leak sensors.

11-06-97 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.
12-09-97 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations outstanding.

3-20-96 OCHCA Inspection Form. Must test leak sensors.

1-3-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Plans to re-pipe the site.

5-21-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.

5-19-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Dispensers and piping was removed and samples were
obtained from below the dispenser and piping inverts. A total of eight samples were obtained
and analyzed. All samples were analyzed at Chemical and Environmental Laboratories for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene and
Xylenes (BTEX). Six out of the eight samples were non-detect (clean) for all compounds.
Two dispenser invert samples exhibited TPHg concentrations of 6.7 mg/Kg and 9.3 mg/Kg
TPHg, 2 ng/Kg and 7 pg/Kg ethyl benzene, 16 pug/Kg and 290 pg/Kg Xylenes and ND —
3ug/Kg Toluene.

5-21-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Based on the laboratory results from the 5-19-03
sampling- a cleanup case would not be opened.

6-20-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Plan check.

6-30-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. New dispensers, double walled fiberglass piping and
Veeder Root leak detection system complete and certified.

7-23-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.

8-25-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. UST monitoring system certified. No violations.
9-12-03 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.

3-16-04 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.

3-31-04 OCHCA Inspection Form. USTs system tested and passed.

9-16-04 OCHCA Inspection Form. Received financial responsibility forms.
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1-10-05 OCHCA Inspection Form. UST System Owner Exam “pass”.

4-6-05 OCHCA Inspection Form. Leak detection test “pass”.

5-27-05 OCHCA Inspection Form. Out of compliance letter.

6-8-05 OCHCA Inspection Form. Monitoring system certified, violation corrected.
2-22-06 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted.

5-3-06 OCHCA Inspection Form. Three USTs tank tested and all passed.

5-3-06 OCHCA Inspection Form. 91 grade leak detector replaced.

5-19-06 OCHCA Inspection Form. 91 grade leak detector replaced.

3-23-07 OCHCA Inspection Form. Secondary containment vent line failed submit plan to
repair.

4-10-07 OCHCA Inspection Form.  Submit updated financial responsibility form.
4-24-07 OCHCA Inspection Form.  Financial responsibility form submitted.
5-14-07 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted, system certified 5-2-07.
6-07-07 OCHCA Inspection Form. Inspector onsite to witness vent line repair, “passed”.
5-20-08 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted, system certified 5-12-08.
7-28-08 OCHCA Inspection Form.  Submit certification for vent line repair.
7-30-08 OCHCA Inspection Form. Vent line repair.

7-31-08 OCHCA Inspection Form. System leak test “passed”.

8-11-08 OCHCA Inspection Form. 7-30-08 certification for vent line repair.
1-30-09 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted, system certified 5-16-08.
2-11-09 MT Walker letter regarding upgrading (replacing) the dispensers.

5-20-09 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted.

6-11-09 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted, system certified 5-20-09.
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12-31-09 OCHCA Inspection Form. Violation regarding updating financial responsibility
form.

1-20-10 OCHCA Inspection Form. Violation regarding updating financial responsibility
form.

4-21-10 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted.

3-31-11 OCHCA Inspection Form. Operational permit.

5-12-11 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted, system certified 4-14-11.
7-19-13 OCHCA Inspection Form. No violations noted, system certified 4-9-13.

Due Diligence Materials Review;

4-9-13 Monitoring System Certification by Orange County Tank Testing; all passed.

4-23-13 AQMD Vapor Recovery Equipment Testing by Orange County Tank Testing. The
pressure decay test and leak rate and cracking pressure of P/V vent valves failed testing. The
P/V vent valve was replaced, retested and passed. It should be noted that the p/v vent valve
is located on top of the vent riser to allow pressure release when the tanks are filled.

7-1-13 OCHCA permit to operate USTSs.
12-31-13 City of Newport Beach Business Tax Certification.

Newport Beach Fire Department Permit.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

1.  Improvements on the site consisted of a one-story carwash building with a paved parking area
and a fueling area. The only hazardous materials onsite were contained in a fueling system
(3-12,000 gallon gasoline USTs, piping and dispensers). The fueling system is permitted
through the Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA) and Air Quality Management
District (AQMD). The UST file for the site was reviewed at the OCHCA and a complete
summary of the review is included in section 6.5. When the original USTs were removed in
1989, the soils were “clean”. When the dispensers and piping were replaced/upgraded in
2003, some residual TPHg and BTEX compounds were detected below two of the dispensers.
The OCHCA was not concerned with the concentrations detected and did not require any
cleanup. The current fueling system has a continuous leak detections system and appears to
be in compliance with the OCHCA. No auto repairs occur at the site.
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Site surfaces were generally clean, free of debris and well maintained. No significant
staining was observed on site surfaces. There was a subgrade waste water collection trench
below the carwash that drained to a water reclamation system/clarifier. Any solids that build
up in the clarifier were reportedly pumped out and disposed of off-site as non-hazardous.
There was no evidence of wells, pits, ponds, or lagoons on the Site and tere were no unusual
odors, significant stains, corrosion, stressed vegetation, solid waste, wastewater, or pooled or
ponded water identified on the Site.

Based on the apparent age of the onsite structure, it is possible that ACM is present in some
observed building materials such as flooring, or roofing materials such as mastics. The
occurrence of these materials at the site does not necessarily require any type of remediation
however, any ACM would have to be handled properly in the event buildings or fixtures
containing such materials were demolished or remodeled and certain maintenance activities
would be advised.

Based on a review of available historic information (aerial photos, building permits and City
Directories) the Site appears to have been vacant from at least 1938 through 1970. The Site
appeared to be developed and used for a carwash fueling station from 1970 through the
present. No other uses of the Site were identified.

The Site was only listed on UST related environmental databases. This assessment has
revealed no evidence of current recognized environmental conditions (REC) in connection
with the Site.

The vicinity sites listed in the UST, LUST and Environmental Database reviews, are under the
oversight of a regulatory agency, or a sufficient distance or gradient or regulatory status that
they are unlikely to have resulted in a REC at the Site..

Fero has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of the Site. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 8.0 of this report. Based on the findings of this Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment additional investigation (Phase I1) is not warranted at this time.

8.0

DATA GAPS

Based on observations and research, and with the possible exceptions below, there are no obvious
indications of data gaps in connection with the current Site land use.

9.0

LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS
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The conclusions and recommendations presented in this report were reached based on commonly
known or reasonably ascertainable information, publicly available records, observations made
during field reconnaissance, and standard environmental engineering practices. No physical
investigations or analytical testing was conducted as part of this environmental assessment and no
risk assessments have been completed.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the
information or professional opinions included in this report. This report has been prepared
expressly for Newport Center Anacapa Associates, LLC. to comply with their specific needs. This
report has not been prepared for use by any other parties and may not contain sufficient information
for their purposes or uses. Any other use, interpretation, or emphasis other than that contained
herein is done at the reader's own risk.

We, by signature on the cover page, declare that, to the best or our professional knowledge and
belief meet the definition of Environmental Professionals as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property
of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

150 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.6125000 - 33° 36’ 45.00”
Longitude (West): 117.8761000 - 117° 52’ 33.96”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 418725.5

UTM Y (Meters): 3719343.0

Elevation: 137 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 33117-E8 NEWPORT BEACH OE S, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1981

North Map: 33117-F8 NEWPORT BEACH (DIGITAL), CA
Most Recent Revision: 0

Northeast Map: 33117-F7 TUSTIN, CA

Most Recent Revision: 1981

East Map: 33117-E7 LAGUNA BEACH, CA

Most Recent Revision: 1981

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2012
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

BEACON BAY CAR WASH CA FID UST N/A
150 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

NEWPORT CENTER AUTO WASH HIST UST N/A
150 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
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BEACON BAY CAR WASH UST N/A
150 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

BEACON BAY CAR WASH SWEEPS UST N/A
150 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ..._. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.______ . ___. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.___________.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS.__________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL.____________.__. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
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LIENS . Environmental Liens Listing
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Orange Co. Industrial Site____. List of Industrial Site Cleanups
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO__________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

UIC. ... UIC Listing

Cortese______________________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

Notify 65________ . Proposition 65 Records

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

HAZNET. ___ ... Facility and Manifest Data

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

HWT_ . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

HWP. ... EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database
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PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

USFINASSUR _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

USAIRS . .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP______ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Cleaners_______. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2013 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
RAYMOND E BERG M D AND J CAILL 400 NEWPORT CENTER DR N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) B7 12
WARREN G KRAMER MD INC 400 NEWPORT CTRDR NO 2 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) B8 14
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2013 has revealed that there is
1 ENVIROSTOR site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

US COAST GUARD PATROL BASE SW 1/2 - 1 (0.663 mi.) 19 45
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there are 6
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PACIFIC FINANCIAL PLAZA 800 NEWPORT CENTER DR NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) 13 26
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PACIFIC MUTUAL 700 NEWPORT CENTER DR N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) C15 31
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PACIFIC MUTUAL 700 NEWPORT CENTER DR N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) Cl6 32

FOUR SEASONS HOTEL 690 NEWPORT CENTER N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) C17 36

Status: Open - Eligible for Closure

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NEWPORT BCH COUNTRY CLUB 1600 COAST HWY W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) 14 29
Status: Completed - Case Closed

UNOCAL STATION #3797 2201 COAST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 18 42

Status: Completed - Case Closed
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there is 1 SLIC
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NEWPORT CENTER CLEANERS 521 NEWPORT CENTER DR NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) 11 16
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
1 WMUDS/SWAT site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. 840 NEWPORT CENTER DRIV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) 12 19

Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 3 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PACIFIC FINANCIAL PLAZA 800 NEWPORT CENTER DR NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) 13 26
PACIFIC MUTUAL 700 NEWPORT CENTER DR N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) C15 31
FOUR SEASONS HOTEL 690 NEWPORT CENTER N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) c17 36

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 110 NEWPORT CENTERDR WNWO0-1/8 (0.041mi) 5 12
Not reported 260 NEWPORT CENTER DR E 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) 6 12
Not reported 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) 9 15
Not reported 360 SAN MIGUEL DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 10 15
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 6 records.

Site Name Database(s)
CHEVRON #4161 LUST
WARD RANCH HIST UST
HERENT MEGERDICHIAN HIST UST
TEXACO HIST UST
ETCO DEVELOPMENT HAZNET
DRY CLEANERS RCRA-SQG

TC3758147.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCUI6amNTKv3pyYzDWOH3c6WfwnhI487Cj67Y44VpYu.fPc2Yx.jBHIH8dSJDLSO34u6WN5Gz36XPvOHPOW9J5nyQ.xT2
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCWI6amNTKv2pyYzDWOH2c6WfwnhI387Cj67Y47VpYu.fPc9Yx.jBHIH8dSJDLSO39u6WN5Gz38XPvOHPOW9J5nyQ.xT2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCWI6amNTKv2pyYzDWOH2c6WfwnhI387Cj67Y47VpYu.fPc9Yx.jBHIH7dSJDLSO36u6WN5Gz3AXPvOHPOW3J5nyQ.xT2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCUI6amNTKv3pyYzDWOH3c6WfwnhI487Cj67Y4BVpYu.fPc2Yx.jBHIH9dSJDLSO39u6WN5Gz36XPvOHPOW5J5nyQ.xT2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuC3I6amNTKv2pyYzDWOH2c6WfwnhI287Cj67Y43VpYu.fPc2Yx.jBHIH9dSJDLSO39u6WN5Gz37XPvOHPOWAJ5nyQ.xT2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 6 NR NR 6
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SLIC 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CAFID UST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Orange Co. Industrial Site TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al BEACON BAY CAR WASH CA FID UST S101589544
Target 150 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
Property NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Site 1 of 4in cluster A

Actual: CA FID UST:
137 ft. Facility ID: 30017493

Regulated By: UTNKA

Regulated ID: Not reported

Cortese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 7146444450

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 260 NEWPORT CENTER DR

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: NEWPORT BEACH 92660

Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

DUNs Number: Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Status: Active
A2 NEWPORT CENTER AUTO WASH HIST UST U001577441
Target 150 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
Property NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Site 2 of 4in cluster A

Actual: HIST UST:
137 ft. Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000043010

Facility Type: Gas Station

Other Type: RETAIL GAS CAR WASH

Total Tanks: 0005

Contact Name: Not reported

Telephone: 7146444450

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

BEACON BAY ENTERPRISES, INC.
260 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

001

1

1970

00010000
PRODUCT
PREMIUM

1/4 inches

Stock Inventor, 10

002

2

1970
00010000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
1/4 inches
10
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWPORT CENTER AUTO WASH (Continued) U001577441
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 3
Year Installed: 1970
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction: 1/4 inches
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, 10
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 4
Year Installed: 1970
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction: 1/4 inches
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, 10
Tank Num: 005
Container Num: 5
Year Installed: 1970
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Tank Construction: 1/4 inches
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, 10
A3 BEACON BAY CAR WASH UST U003975950
Target 150 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
Property NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Site 3of 4in cluster A
Actual: UST:
137 ft. Facility ID: 4853
Latitude: 33.61267
Longitude: -117.87629
ORANGE CO. UST:
Facility ID: FA0024228
A4 BEACON BAY CAR WASH SWEEPS UST U003783048
Target 150 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
Property NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Site 4 of 4in cluster A
Actual: SWEEPS UST:
137 ft. Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 4853
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-016285
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BEACON BAY CAR WASH (Continued)

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Not reported

30-000-004853-000001

Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
5

Not reported
4853

Not reported
44-016285
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

30-000-004853-000002

Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
4853

Not reported
44-016285
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

30-000-004853-000003

Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
4853

Not reported
44-016285
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

30-000-004853-000004

Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

u003783048
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BEACON BAY CAR WASH (Continued)

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
4853

Not reported
44-016285
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-004853-000005
Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Active

4853

9

44-016285
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88

A

Not reported
30-000-004853-000006
Not reported
12000

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
3

Active

4853

9

44-016285
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88

A

Not reported
30-000-004853-000007
Not reported
12000

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Active
4853
9

u003783048
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BEACON BAY CAR WASH (Continued) U003783048
Board Of Equalization: 44-016285
Referral Date: 09-30-92
Action Date: 09-15-92
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 30-000-004853-000008
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
5 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015151582
WNW 110 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
<1/8 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.041 mi.
217 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: WASH DEPOT AUTO CENTER
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 110 NEWPORT CENTER DR
144 ft.
Name: WASH DEPOT AUTO CTR
Year: 2001
Address: 110 NEWPORT CENTER DR
6 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015371151
East 260 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
<1/8 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.109 mi.
574 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: BEACON BAY AUTO WASHES
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 260 NEWPORT CENTER DR
177 ft.
B7 RAYMOND E BERG M D AND J CAILLOUETTE M D RCRA-SQG 1000597860
ENE 400 NEWPORT CENTER DR NO 506 FINDS CAD983618950
1/8-1/4 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.208 mi.
1096 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/13/1992
Facility name: RAYMOND E BERG M D AND J CAILLOUETTE M D
gc():éufal: Facility address: 400 NEWPORT CENTER DR NO 506
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

CAD983618950

NEWPORT CENTER DR NO 506
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

RAYMOND BERG
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAYMOND E BERG M D AND J CAILLOUETTE M D (Continued)

Contact address:

400 NEWPORT CENTER DR NO 506
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

1000597860

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (714) 760-8788

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: RAYMOND BERG M D AND J CAILLOUETTE M D
Owner/operator address: 400 NEWPORT CENTER DR NO 506
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (714) 760-8788
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002868987

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B8 WARREN G KRAMER MD INC RCRA-SQG 1000598115
ENE 400 NEWPORT CTR DR NO 210 FINDS CAD983621574
1/8-1/4 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.208 mi.
1096 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/11/1992

Facility name: WARREN G KRAMER MD INC
Actual: Facility address: 400 NEWPORT CTR DR NO 210
206 ft. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

EPA ID: CAD983621574

Contact: VALORI VALORI

Contact address: 400 NEWPORT CTR DR NO 210

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (714) 720-1944

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: WARREN G KRAMER MD

Owner/operator address: 400 NEWPORT CTR DR NO 210
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (714) 720-1944

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002870787
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WARREN G KRAMER MD INC (Continued) 1000598115
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
9 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015121918
NW 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR N/A
1/8-1/4 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.213 mi.
1124 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: THE BODY SHOP
Year: 2005
Actual: Address: 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR
169 ft.
Name: THE BODY SHOP
Year: 2006
Address: 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Name: THE BODY SHOP
Year: 2007
Address: 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Name: THE BODY SHOP
Year: 2008
Address: 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Name: THE BODY SHOP
Year: 2009
Address: 1003 NEWPORT CENTER DR
10 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015448122
East 360 SAN MIGUEL DR N/A
1/8-1/4 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.245 mi.
1292 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: PERDUE BURNHAM BODY SHOP
Year: 2002
Actual: Address: 360 SAN MIGUEL DR
211 ft.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
11 NEWPORT CENTER CLEANERS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000348926
NE 521 NEWPORT CENTER DR FINDS CAD982051161
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA SLIC
0.311 mi. Orange Co. Industrial Site
1640 ft. DRYCLEANERS
HAZNET
Relative:
Higher RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:11/16/1993
Actual: Facility name: NEWPORT CENTER CLEANERS
255 ft. 521 NEWPORT CENTER DR

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
CAD982051161

529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
HARUTYUN TOKATLIAN

529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
us

949-644-2512

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

HARRY TOKATLI

521 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Not reported

(714) 644-2512

Private

Owner

01/01/0001

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002789288
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWPORT CENTER CLEANERS (Continued) 1000348926

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

SLIC:
Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 06/13/1997
Global Id: SLT8R0803963
Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY
Lead Agency Case Number: 971C025
Latitude: 33.615445
Longitude: -117.871368
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: LL

Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

ORANGE COUNTY

Not reported

Local Agency

Not reported
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

SLIC REG 8:
Type:
Facility Status:
Region:
Staff:
Substance:
Lead Agency:
Location Code:
Thomas Bros Code:

Sail

WDM
WDM
WDM
WDM
WDM

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

Case ID:

Region:

Record ID:

Current Status:
Closure Type:
Released Chemical:

DRYCLEANERS:
EPA Id:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Create Date:
Facility Active:

971C025

ORANGE

RO0000594

CLOSED 6/13/1997
Closure certification issued
PERCHLOROETHYLENE

CAD982051161

81232

Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)
7211

Power Laundries, Family and Commercial

06/17/1988

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Inactive Date:
Facility Addr2:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner Telephone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:

Contact Telephone:

HAZNET:
Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:
Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

NEWPORT CENTER CLEANERS (Continued)

06/30/2006

Not reported

TALAR N TAMAR CORP.
529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Not reported

9496442512

HARRY TOKATLIAN OWNER
529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Not reported

9496442512

2005

CAD982051161

HARRY TOKATLIAN OWNER
9496442512

Not reported

529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000
Not reported

NVR000076158

Not reported

Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
etc)

Not reported

0.22

Orange

2005

CAD982051161

HARRY TOKATLIAN OWNER
9496442512

Not reported

529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000
Not reported

NVR000076158

Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Not reported

Not reported

Orange

2005

CAD982051161

HARRY TOKATLIAN OWNER
9496442512

Not reported

529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000
Not reported

NVR000076158

Not reported

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)
Not reported

Not reported

Orange

1000348926
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWPORT CENTER CLEANERS (Continued) 1000348926
Year: 2004
Gepaid: CAD982051161
Contact: HARRY TOKATLIAN OWNER
Telephone: 9496442512
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Mailing City,St,Zip: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAD008302903
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
etc)
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: Not reported
Facility County: Orange
Year: 2004
Gepaid: CAD982051161
Contact: HARRY TOKATLIAN OWNER
Telephone: 9496442512
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 529 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Mailing City,St,Zip: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
etc)
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: 0.12
Facility County: Orange
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
23 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
12 ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. WMUDS/SWAT U001577428
NNW 840 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, SUIT HIST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.371 mi.
1960 ft.
Relative: WMUDS/SWAT:
Higher Edit Date: Not reported
Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
f;;ufal: cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
1.

Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Base Meridian:

management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

Drilling Brine Waters (Includes oil field and geothermal, aquifer
reclamation extraction)

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TC3758147.2s

Page 19


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ik48mIG5kgV2HU8lRm5F92AGed5kj3sbgb0VdA2hzHcsUX73BRlBTRYu6cI5PFFYL59E2reAJFBgmenCdrg576kVqjUa4GLImAkDs2WX8S0mM28GoGzU5xv3AagHSVr42vvHixU5A3wKlWtRDM7tW5DbFiO3I02DFAfZ5TIevPdWy4cSIWVk2P3qN8JUmyq2LWGyL5gV5oCgiPVw39KGHRiUYR7wTlawRBLAte5IlFRG3VY2geAJC6RReR.dJN9S.kWAjmo1DUsDXbms4L5bMT065ueedTvAZM4tMIVvkDV3VG8.GmM92EOGsu58d3kOglSVE92.UHFxU4b2YHlm3RMl2b35xLFry5qR2NvAf86aFevzd6yA02kpXj2GBJQsOXbBP4.4bug0328wBdXVAi32
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ik48mIG5kgV2HU8lRm5F92AGed5kj3sbgb0VdA2hzHcsUX73BRlBTRYu6cI5PFFYL59E2reAJFBgmenCdrg576kVqjUa4GLImAkDs2WX8S0mM28GoGzU5xv3AagHSVr42vvHixU5A3wKlWtRDM7tW5DbFiO3I02DFAfZ5TIevPdWy4cSIWVk2P3qN8JUmyq2LWGyL5gV5oCgiPVw39KGHRiUYR7wTlawRBLAte5IlFRG3VY2geAJC6RReR.dJN9S.kWAjmo1DUsDXbms4L5bMT065ueedTvAZM4tMIVvkDV3VG8.GmM92EOGsu58d3kOglSVE92.UHFxU4b2YHlm3RMl2b35xLFry5qR2NvAf86aFevzd6yA02kpXj2GBJQsOXbBP4.4bug0328wBdXVAi32

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued)

NPID:

Tonnage:

Regional Board ID:
Municipal Solid Waste:
Superorder:

Open To Public:
Waste List:

Agency Type:
Agency Name:
Agency Department:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Land Owner Name:
Land Owner Address:
Land Owner City,St,Zip:
Land Owner Contact:
Land Owner Phone:
Region:

Facility Type:

Facility Description:
Facility Telephone:
SWAT Facility Name:
Primary SIC:
Secondary SIC:
Comments:

Last Facility Editors:

Waste Discharge System:
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
Resource Conservation Recovery Act:

Department of Defence:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program:

Threat to Water Quality:

Sub Chapter 15:

Not reported

0

Not reported

False

False

False

False

Private

OCCIDENTAL OF ELK HILLS, INC
Not reported

PO BOX 1001

TUPMAN CA 932761001
DENNIS L NEWMAN
8057636063

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5F

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1311

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

False

False

False

False

Not reported

u001577428

Regional Board Project Officer:
Number of WMUDS at Facility:

Section Range:
RCRA Facility:

Waste Discharge Requirements:
Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
Waste Discharge System ID:

Solid Waste Information ID:

Edit Date:
Complexity:

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

True

SWG

1

Not reported

No

A

No Reporting Requirements

5D152001001

Not reported

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued)

Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Base Meridian:

NPID:

Tonnage:

Regional Board ID:
Municipal Solid Waste:
Superorder:

Open To Public:
Waste List:

Agency Type:
Agency Name:
Agency Department:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Land Owner Name:
Land Owner Address:
Land Owner City,St,Zip:
Land Owner Contact:
Land Owner Phone:
Region:

Facility Type:

Facility Description:
Facility Telephone:
SWAT Facility Name:
Primary SIC:
Secondary SIC:
Comments:

Last Facility Editors:

Waste Discharge System:
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
Resource Conservation Recovery Act:

Department of Defence:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program:

Threat to Water Quality:

cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

Drilling Brine Waters (Includes oil field and geothermal, aquifer
reclamation extraction)

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

Not reported

False

False

False

False

Private

CATHER-HERLEY OIL COMPANY

Not reported
PO BOX 7397
LONG BEACH
C E CATHER
3104241069
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5F

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1311

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CA 908070397

False
False
False
False
Not reported

u001577428

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued)

Sub Chapter 15: True
Regional Board Project Officer: RLD
Number of WMUDS at Facility: 1

Section Range: Not reported
RCRA Facility: No

Waste Discharge Requirements: A

Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
Waste Discharge System ID:
Solid Waste Information ID:

Edit Date:
Complexity:

Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Base Meridian:

NPID:

Tonnage:

Regional Board ID:
Municipal Solid Waste:
Superorder:

Open To Public:
Waste List:

Agency Type:
Agency Name:
Agency Department:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Land Owner Name:
Land Owner Address:

Land Owner City,St,Zip:

Land Owner Contact:
Land Owner Phone:
Region:

Facility Type:

Facility Description:
Facility Telephone:
SWAT Facility Name:

u001577428

Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to

represent no threat to water quality.

Not reported

No Reporting Requirements
5D153091002
Not reported

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as

dairy waste ponds.

Drilling Brine Waters (Includes oil field and geothermal, aquifer

reclamation extraction)

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to

water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,

Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
False

False

False

False
Private
FERGUSON, BOB
Not reported

23072 LAKE CENTER DR, STE 205
EL TORO CA 92630

BOB FURGUSON
7144581061

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5F

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or

semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water

pumping.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued)

Primary SIC:
Secondary SIC:
Comments:

Last Facility Editors:

1311

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Waste Discharge System: True
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: False

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program: False
Resource Conservation Recovery Act: False
Department of Defence: False

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: Not reported

Threat to Water Quality:

u001577428

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order

should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to

represent no threat to water quality.

Sub Chapter 15: True
Regional Board Project Officer: RLD
Number of WMUDS at Facility: 1

Section Range: Not reported
RCRA Facility: No

Waste Discharge Requirements: A

Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
Waste Discharge System ID:
Solid Waste Information ID:

HIST UST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Other Type:

Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:
Tank Construction:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:
Tank Construction:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:

5D153093001
Not reported

STATE

00000053922

Other

OIL & GAS PRODUCTION

0019

L. DRISKILL

8055895704

BOB FERGUSON INDEPENDENT

840 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, SUIT
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

001

3

Not reported
00561000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
Visual, None

002

4

Not reported
06732000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
Visual, None

003

No Reporting Requirements
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued)

Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:

5

Not reported
00079800
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
Visual, None

004

6

Not reported
02244000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
Visual, None

005

11X

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

006

12

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

007

21

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

008

22

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

009

13

Not reported
00001345

u001577428
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued)

Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

WASTE
Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

010

14X

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

011

24

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

012

55

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

013

55X

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

014

65

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches
Visual, None

015

65X

Not reported
00001345
WASTE

Not reported
2 inches

u001577428
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ASPHALTO WASTE WATER SUMP NO. (Continued) u001577428
Leak Detection: Visual, None
Tank Num: 016
Container Num: 75
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001345
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: 2 inches
Leak Detection: Visual, None
Tank Num: 017
Container Num: 86
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001345
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: 2 inches
Leak Detection: Visual, None
Tank Num: 018
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 01496000
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual, None
Tank Num: 019
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00280000
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual, None
13 PACIFIC FINANCIAL PLAZA HIST CORTESE S102434888
NNW 800 NEWPORT CENTER DR LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.425 mi.
2243 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
188 ft. Reg Id: 083001105T
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0605900873
Latitude: 33.6172037
Longitude: -117.8787351
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC FINANCIAL PLAZA (Continued) S102434888
Status Date: 11/26/1990
Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JK
Local Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 083001105T
LOC Case Number: 88UT160
File Location: Local Agency
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Contact:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Status History:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Regulatory Activities:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

ORANGE CO. LUST:
Region:
Facility Id:

ORANGE
88UT160

T0605900873

Local Agency Caseworker
DENAMARIE BAKER

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E. DYER ROAD, STE. 120
SANTA ANA
dbaker@ochca.com
7144336255

T0605900873

Regional Board Caseworker
PATRICIA HANNON

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
phannon@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

T0605900873
Completed - Case Closed
11/26/1990

T0605900873
Open - Case Begin Date
09/12/1988

T0605900873
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0605900873
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0605900873

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC FINANCIAL PLAZA (Continued)

Current Status:

Released Substance:

Date Closed:
Case Type:
Record ID:

LUST REG 8:
Region:
County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:
Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Global ID:
How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:
Review Date:
Prelim Assess:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:
Workplan:
Pollution Char:
Remed Plan:
Remed Action:
Monitoring:
Enter Date:
GW Qualifies:
Soil Qualifies:
Operator:
Facility Contact:
Interim:
Oversite Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:
MTBE Date:
Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
MTBE Class:
Staff:

Staff Initials:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency:

Certification (Case Closed)
Unleaded gasoline
11/26/1990

Soil Only

RO0002730

8

Orange
Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
083001105T
88UT160
Soil only
Unleaded Gasoline
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605900873
9/9/9999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/12/1988
Not reported
11/26/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.6172037
-117.8787351
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

*

PAH
JK

Local Agency
30000L

S$102434888
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC FINANCIAL PLAZA (Continued) S102434888
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Beneficial: MAR
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
14 NEWPORT BCH COUNTRY CLUB LUST U003148044
West 1600 COAST HWY N/A
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.441 mi.
2327 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0605952237
Actual: Latitude: 33.609791
104 ft. Longitude: -117.881701
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

09/01/1987

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
JK

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Not reported

87UT028

Local Agency

Under Investigation
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Contact:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Status History:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:

T0605952237

Local Agency Caseworker
DENAMARIE BAKER

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E. DYER ROAD, STE. 120
SANTA ANA
dbaker@ochca.com
7144336255

T0605952237

Regional Board Caseworker
NONE

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Not reported

RIVERSIDE

Not reported

Not reported

T0605952237
Completed - Case Closed
09/01/1987

T0605952237
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWPORT BCH COUNTRY CLUB (Continued) u003148044

Status:
Status Date:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

Region:
Facility Id:
Current Status:

Released Substance:

Date Closed:
Case Type:
Record ID:

LUST REG 8:

Region:

County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:
Review Date:
Prelim Assess:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:
Workplan:
Pollution Char:
Remed Plan:
Remed Action:
Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Quialifies:
Soil Qualifies:
Operator:
Facility Contact:
Interim:

Oversite Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:
MTBE Date:
Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Open - Case Begin Date
09/01/1987

ORANGE

87UT028

Certification (Case Closed)

Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded
09/01/1987

Undetermined

RO0001441

8

Orange
Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
Not reported
87UT028
Undefined
Gasoline

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605952237
9/9/9999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1/1/1965
Not reported
9/1/1987
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWPORT BCH COUNTRY CLUB (Continued) U003148044
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 1
MTBE Tested: Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.
MTBE Class: *
Staff: Not reported
Staff Initials: JK
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Beneficial: MUN
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
C15 PACIFIC MUTUAL HIST CORTESE S103980664
North 700 NEWPORT CENTER DR LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
0.467 mi.
2464 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
206 ft. Reg Id: 083001519T
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0605901159
Latitude: 33.619676
Longitude: -117.878215
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/30/1990
Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JK
Local Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 083001519T
LOC Case Number: 90UT108
File Location: Local Agency
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel
Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Contact:
Global Id: T0605901159
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: DENAMARIE BAKER
Organization Name: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Address: 1241 E. DYER ROAD, STE. 120
City: SANTA ANA
Email: dbaker@ochca.com
Phone Number: 7144336255
Global Id: T0605901159
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC MUTUAL (Continued) S103980664
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: PATRICIA HANNON
Organization Name: SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Address: 3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
City: RIVERSIDE
Email: phannon@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
Status History:
Global Id: T0605901159
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/30/1990
Global Id: T0605901159
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 04/05/1990
Regulatory Activities:
Global Id: T0605901159
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0605901159
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0605901159
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
ORANGE CO. LUST:
Region: ORANGE
Facility Id: 90UT108
Current Status: Certification (Case Closed)
Released Substance: Diesel fuel oil and additives, Nos.1-D, 2-D, 2-4
Date Closed: 07/30/1990
Case Type: Soil Only
Record ID: R0O0001944
C16 PACIFIC MUTUAL RCRA-SQG 1000250179
North 700 NEWPORT CENTER DR FINDS CAD981974686
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 LUST
0.467 mi. UST
2464 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C EMI
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Facility name: PACIFIC MUTUAL
é\gél#ali Facility address: 700 NEWPORT CENTER DR
1.

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

EPA ID:
Contact:

CAD981974686
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC MUTUAL (Continued) 1000250179

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

PACIFIC MUTUAL

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 05/04/1987

Facility name:
Classification:

PACIFIC MUTUAL
Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC MUTUAL (Continued)

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002761510

Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

LUST REG 8:
Region: 8
County: Orange
Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 083001519T
Local Case Num: 90UT108
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Diesel
Qty Leaked: 0
Abate Method: Not reported
Cross Street: Not reported
Enf Type: Not reported
Funding: Not reported
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Close Tank
Leak Cause: Unknown
Leak Source: Unknown
Global ID: T0605901159
How Stopped Date: 9/9/9999
Enter Date: Not reported
Review Date: Not reported
Prelim Assess: Not reported
Discover Date: 4/5/1990
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: 7/30/1990
Workplan: Not reported
Pollution Char: Not reported
Remed Plan: Not reported
Remed Action: Not reported
Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Quialifies: Not reported
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported

1000250179
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC MUTUAL (Continued)

UST:

EMI:

1990
30
SC
3550
SC

Oversite Program: LUST
Latitude: 33.6193827
Longitude: -117.876385
MTBE Date: Not reported
Max MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 0

Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0

MTBE Tested: Not Required to be Tested.
MTBE Class: *

Staff: PAH

Staff Initials: JK

Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Beneficial: MUN
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
Facility ID: 7771

Latitude: 33.61926
Longitude: -117.8763

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

6321

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeoNoNeNoNe)

1995

30

SC

3550

SC

6321
SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

1000250179
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC MUTUAL (Continued) 1000250179
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr: 0O
Cc17 FOUR SEASONS HOTEL RCRA-SQG 1000351769
North 690 NEWPORT CENTER FINDS CAD981635782
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA HIST CORTESE
0.469 mi. LUST
2477 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C CA FID UST
, UsT
Relative: SWEEPS UST
Higher
RCRA-SQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
217 ft. FOUR SEASONS HOTEL

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

690 NEWPORT CENTER

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

CAD981635782

690 NEWPORT CENTER DR

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

FOUR SEASONS CORP
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOUR SEASONS HOTEL (Continued) 1000351769
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/15/1986
Facility name: FOUR SEASONS HOTEL
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002417545

Environmental Interest/Information System
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPSs).

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083003073T
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0605902093
Latitude: 33.6194517
Longitude: -117.875762
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOUR SEASONS HOTEL (Continued) 1000351769
Status Date: 01/17/2013
Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: DB
Local Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 083003073T
LOC Case Number: 97UT041

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Local Agency
Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Please refer to recent Site Documents or Monitoring Reports in
GeoTracker for site history. Orange County is not responsible for the
accuracy of any professional interpretations provided in reports

submitted by consultants for the responsible party.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Contact:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Status History:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Regulatory Activities:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

T0605902093

Local Agency Caseworker
DENAMARIE BAKER

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E. DYER ROAD, STE. 120
SANTA ANA
dbaker@ochca.com
7144336255

T0605902093

Regional Board Caseworker

TOM E. MBEKE-EKANEM

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
tmbeke-ekanem@waterboards.ca.gov
9513202007

T0605902093
Open - Case Begin Date
09/19/1997

T0605902093
Open - Eligible for Closure
01/17/2013

T0605902093
Open - Remediation
02/26/2003

T0605902093

RESPONSE

02/04/1998

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
07/21/2008
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0605902093

Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOUR SEASONS HOTEL (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
11/04/1997

Notice of Responsibility

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
10/17/2003

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
09/16/2004

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
07/19/2005

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
05/09/2008

Staff Letter

T0605902093
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Free Product Removal

T0605902093
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
01/17/2013

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
04/17/2012

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
07/03/2009

Staff Letter

T0605902093
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

1000351769
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOUR SEASONS HOTEL (Continued)

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

Region:
Facility Id:
Current Status:

Released Substance:

Date Closed:
Case Type:
Record ID:

LUST REG 8:

Region:

County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:
Review Date:
Prelim Assess:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:
Workplan:
Pollution Char:
Remed Plan:
Remed Action:
Monitoring:

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
01/07/2011

Staff Letter

T0605902093
ENFORCEMENT
12/29/2009

Staff Letter

T0605902093
REMEDIATION

01/01/1950

Other (Use Description Field)

ORANGE
97UT041
5R

Diesel fuel oil and additives, Nos.1-D, 2-D, 2-4

Not reported
Other Ground Water
RO0002035

8

Orange

Santa Ana Region
Remediation Plan
083003073T
97UT041

Other ground water affected
Diesel

0

Not reported

Not reported
NOR

Not reported

LT

NPP

Unknown

Piping
T0605902093
9/9/9999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
9/19/1997

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2/26/2003

Not reported

Not reported

1000351769
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOUR SEASONS HOTEL (Continued) 1000351769
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Quialifies: =
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported
Oversite Program: LUST
Latitude: 33.6194517
Longitude: -117.875762
MTBE Date: 9/10/2004
Max MTBE GW: 270
MTBE Concentration: 0
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: *
Staff: TME
Staff Initials: JK
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Beneficial: EST,MAR,RARE,SHELL,SPWN,WET,WILD
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 30006786
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 7147590808
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 690 NEWPORT CENTER DR
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: NEWPORT BEACH 92660
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
UST:
Facility ID: 4052
Latitude: 33.61931
Longitude: -117.87566
ORANGE CO. UST:
Facility ID: FA0024638

SWEEPS UST:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOUR SEASONS HOTEL (Continued) 1000351769
Status: Active
Comp Number: 4052
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-016110
Referral Date: 09-30-92
Action Date: 09-15-92
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 30-000-004052-000001
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 1000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
18 UNOCAL STATION #3797 LUST S102440405
South 2201 COAST N/A
1/4-1/2 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625
0.487 mi.
2570 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0605901700
Actual: Latitude: 33.6055231
106 ft. Longitude: -117.875354
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 06/04/2002
Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JK
Local Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 083002357T
LOC Case Number: 93UT088

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Local Agency

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating, Gasoline
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Contact:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

T0605901700

Local Agency Caseworker
DENAMARIE BAKER

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E. DYER ROAD, STE. 120
SANTA ANA
dbaker@ochca.com
7144336255

T0605901700

Regional Board Caseworker
NANCY OLSON-MARTIN

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #3797 (Continued) S102440405
City: RIVERSIDE
Email: nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported

Status History:

Global Id: T0605901700

Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 06/04/2002

Global Id: T0605901700

Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 11/03/1993

Regulatory Activities:

Global Id: T0605901700

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 10/12/2001

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0605901700

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Other (Use Description Field)
Global Id: T0605901700

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T0605901700

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 06/04/2002

Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0605901700

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Reported

Global Id: T0605901700

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Excavation

ORANGE CO. LUST:

Region: ORANGE

Facility Id: 93UTO088

Current Status: Certification (Case Closed)
Released Substance: Waste oil/Used oil

Date Closed: 06/04/2002

Case Type: Other Ground Water
Record ID: RO0000750

Region: ORANGE

Facility Id: 93UT088
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #3797 (Continued)

Current Status:
Released Substance:
Date Closed:

Case Type:

Record ID:

LUST REG 8:
Region:
County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:
Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Global ID:
How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:
Review Date:
Prelim Assess:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:
Workplan:
Pollution Char:
Remed Plan:
Remed Action:
Monitoring:
Enter Date:
GW Qualifies:
Soil Qualifies:
Operator:
Facility Contact:
Interim:
Oversite Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:
MTBE Date:
Max MTBE GW:
MTBE Concentration:
Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
MTBE Class:
Staff:
Staff Initials:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency:

Not reported

$102440405

Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded

06/04/2002
Not reported
RO0000750

8

Orange
Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
083002357T
93UT088
Other ground water affected
12035,800661
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605901700
9/9/9999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/3/1993
Not reported
6/4/2002

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.6055231
-117.875354
9/17/2001
280

0

Not reported
0

MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
*

NOM

JK

Local Agency
30000L
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL STATION #3797 (Continued) S102440405
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Beneficial: MUN
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
19 US COAST GUARD PATROL BASE ENVIROSTOR S107737502
Sw N/A
1/2-1 NEWPORT BEACH, CA
0.663 mi.
3499 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Site Type: Military Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: FUDS
Actual: Acres: Not reported
50 ft. NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Douglas Bautista
Division Branch: Cleanup Cypress
Facility ID: 80001151
Site Code: Not reported
Assembly: 74
Senate: 37

Special Program:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Not reported
Inactive - Needs Evaluation
07/01/2005

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
DERA

33.605

-117.8833

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED, NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED
US Coast Guard Patrol Base
Alternate Name
CA99799FA48100
Federal Facility ID
JO9CA7455
INPR
80001151
Envirostor ID Number

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Inventory Project Report (INPR)
09/21/1999

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

US COAST GUARD PATROL BASE (Continued)

Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S107737502
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Count: 6 records.

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
AGUANGO U001577458 WARD RANCH HWY. 79 92660 HIST UST
CORONA DEL MAR 1000107758 DRY CLEANERS 3536 E PACICFIC COAST HWY 92625 RCRA-SQG
DEL MAR U001576767 HERENT MEGERDICHIAN 3636 COAST HWY 92625 HIST UST
NEWPORT BEACH S112206247 CHEVRON #4161 2546 COAST HWY 92625 LUST
NEWPORT BEACH U001575481 TEXACO 1600 JAMBOREE & SAN JOAQUIN 92660 HIST UST
NEWPORT BEACH S112907743 ETCO DEVELOPMENT 3336 VIA LIDO 92660 HAZNET
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCWI6amNTKv2pyYzDWOH2c6WfwnhI387Cj67Y47VpYu.fPc9Yx.jBHIH8dSJDLSO39u6WN5Gz38XPvOHPOW9J5nyQ.xT2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCUI6amNTKv3pyYzDWOH3c6WfwnhI487Cj67Y44VpYu.fPc2Yx.jBHIH8dSJDLSO34u6WN5Gz36XPvOHPOW9J5nyQ.xT2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCWI6amNTKv2pyYzDWOH2c6WfwnhI387Cj67Y47VpYu.fPc9Yx.jBHIH7dSJDLSO36u6WN5Gz3AXPvOHPOW3J5nyQ.xT2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47S4s777CSaT2YWsWn7C79Yf7.HCJS3WGavPTn.2OPYoSWUG3ONW6cn7.6aoC6k7BO56HYV4fo5BHZ.kqH9n5vfJFUS7r4kr7XsSu62p8suS7Gj8BO7lOChh3HBaKiTw62apYyqWME3ZJWsEnQM8j4CBl7zt3rMYfYfmx5wJ.biHXu4Dr7lPSrR3Fhs9l7zl2Vo7P.Cyq5UQaHaTbi9XOYgwWy.7z5WQGnu9AzTCMt7dY3w6YGpfgo6hF.A0HVy9Q6JCyS5p1gyWehGnO4ORvIZPcKu7LngZ.He4j.7EDSUQ3xDsUU7Fm2VS727CuCUI6amNTKv3pyYzDWOH3c6WfwnhI487Cj67Y4BVpYu.fPc2Yx.jBHIH9dSJDLSO39u6WN5Gz36XPvOHPOW5J5nyQ.xT2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

TC3758147.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
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